is of a nature to promote or facilitate the Company’s object, and it may, in general, merge with 
companies or enterprises. 

Article 5 The Company is incorporated for an unlimited term. 

mailto:corporate@bekaert.com

TITLE II 
Capital, Shares, Bonds 

Article 6 The capital amounts to one hundred fifty-nine million seven hundred eighty-two thousand 
euros (€ 159,782,000.00). 

It is represented by fifty-one million three hundred fifteen thousand eight hundred sixty-eight 
(51,315,868) shares without par value, each of which representing one fifty-one million three hundred 
fifteen thousand eight hundred sixty-eighth (1/51,315,868) part of the capital. 

Article 7 The non fully-paid shares are in registered form. 
The fully-paid shares and the other securities issued by the Company are in registered or non-

[...]

Temporary Provisions relative to the Authorized Capital 

Article 41 The board of directors shall be authorized to increase the capital, in one or more times, 
including by issuing convertible debentures or subscription rights, with a maximum amount (exclusive 
of the issue premium) of: 
(i) seventy-nine million eight hundred ninety-one thousand euro (€ 79,891,000.00) for capital increases
with (statutory or non-statutory) preferential subscription rights for the shareholders, and
(ii) fifteen million nine hundred seventy-eight thousand two hundred euros (€ 15,978,200.00) for any
other capital increases.

The board of directors may use this authorization for five years beginning from the publication of 
this authorization granted on 25 February 2025. 

- 15/15 -

Such capital increases shall be effected in accordance with the conditions prescribed by the board